(x) Measurement Uncertainty
Measurement uncertainty exists when there is a variance between the recognized or
disclosed amount and another reasonably possible amount. Measurement uncertainty
that is material to these financial statements exists in the accrual of Canada Health
Transfer. The nature of uncertainty for Canada Health Transfers can arise from
changes in the base allocations which are primarily a result of updated personal and
corporate tax information or from new entitlement with little historical experience.

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

Note 3 Reporting Changes
(in thousands)

As a result of transfer of responsibility for programs between the Ministry of Health and
Wellness, the Ministry of Infrastructure, Ministry of Service Alberta and Ministry of Solicitor
General and Public Security, the comparatives for 2009/2010 have been restated as if the
Ministry had always been assigned with its current responsibilities.

The following is a summary of the effect of the reporting changes on the 2009/2010 financial
statements:

As Previously
Reported

Transfers to
Infrastructure

(1)

Transfers to
Service Alberta

(2)

Transfer from
Solicitor

General (3)
As Restated

Revenues 4,074,147$   728,643$   -$   -$   4,802,790$
Expenses 14,447,762   (512)   (1,946)   14,135   14,459,439

Net Operating Results (10,373,615)   729,155   1,946   (14,135)   (9,656,649)
Net Transfers From General Revenues 10,405,155   (107,590)   (1,946)   14,135   10,309,754
Net Assets (Liabilities) at March 31, 2009 6,580,434   (1,468,163)   -   -   5,112,271

Net Assets (Liabilities) at March 31, 2010 6,611,974$   (846,598)$   -$   -$   5,765,376$

March 31, 2010
Reporting Changes

(1) Responsibility for the Health Facilities Infrastructure capital projects was transferred from the
Department of Health and Wellness to the Department of Infrastructure. As a result, capital
grants paid by Alberta Health and Wellness during the years ended March 31, 2009 and 2010
have been recorded as revenue, if spent or deferred revenue, if unspent.

(2) Responsibility for the Alberta Health Care Insurance Plan registration services was transferred
from the Department of Health and Wellness to the Department of Service Alberta.

  (3)   Responsibility for the delivery of health services in correctional facilities transferred from the
Department of Solicitor General and Public Security to the Department of Health and
Wellness.

Note 4   Accounts Receivable
(in thousands)

2010

Accounts Receivable 507,794$   (27,072)$   480,722$   260,972$
Other Receivable 93,828   -   93,828   10,095
Total 601,622$   (27,072)$   574,550$   271,067$

Net Realizable
Value

2011
Gross Amount Allowance for

Doubtful
Accounts

Net Realizable
Value

Accounts receivable are unsecured and non-interest bearing.

89

M
IN

IS
TR

Y
 O

F
H

EA
LT

H
 A

N
D

 W
EL

LN
ES

S

N
ot

e
5

Ta
ng

ib
le

 C
ap

ita
l A

ss
et

s

(in
 th

ou
sa

nd
s)

20
10

La
nd

B
ui

ld
in

gs
 (1

)
La

nd
Im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
Eq

ui
pm

en
t

C
om

pu
te

r
H

ar
dw

ar
e

an
d

So
ftw

ar
e

Le
as

eh
ol

d
A

ss
et

s
To

ta
l

To
ta

l
10

-4
0

ye
ar

s
5-

25
 y

ea
rs

2-
20

 y
ea

rs
3-

10
 y

ea
rs

Te
rm

 o
f L

ea
se

H
is

to
ric

[…]

Measurement uncertainty exists when there is a variance between the recognized or
disclosed amount and another reasonably possible amount.  Measurement uncertainty that
is material to these financial statements exists in the accrual of Canada Health Transfer.
The nature of uncertainty for Canada Health Transfers can arise from changes in the base
allocations which are primarily a result of updated personal and corporate tax information
or from a new entitlement with little historical experience.

114 2010 – 11  Health and Wellness  Annual Report

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

Note 3 Reporting Changes
(in thousands)

As a result of transfers of responsibility for programs between the Department of Health and
Wellness, Department of Infrastructure, Department of Service Alberta and the Department of
Solicitor General and Public Security, comparatives for 2009/2010 have been restated as if the
Department had always been assigned with its current responsibilities.

The following is a summary of the effect of the reporting changes on the 2009/2010 financial
statements:

As Previously
Reported

Transfers to
Infrastructure

(1)

Transfers to
Service

Alberta (2)

Transfer from
Solicitor General

and Public
Security(3)

As Restated

Revenues 2,917,733$   (11,944)$   -$   -$   2,905,789$
Expenses 12,945,500   (119,534)   (1,946)   14,135   12,838,155
Write-down of Inventory 11,321   -   -   -   11,321

Net Operating Results (10,039,088)   107,590   1,946   (14,135)   (9,943,687)
Net Transfers From General Revenues 10,405,155   (107,590)   (1,946)   14,135   10,309,754
Net Liabilities at March 31, 2009 (673,890)   -   -   -   (673,890)

Net Liabilities at March 31, 2010 (307,823)$   -$   -$   -$   (307,823)$

March 31, 2010
Reporting Changes

(1) Responsibility for the Health Facilities Infrastructure capital projects was transferred from the
Department of Health and Wellness to the Department of Infrastructure.

(2) Responsibility for the Alberta Health Care Insurance Plan Registration Services was transferred
from the Department of Health and Wellness to the Department of Service Alberta.

  (3)   Responsibility for the delivery of health services in correctional facilities transferred from the
Department of Solicitor General and Public Security to the Department of Health and Wellness.

1152010 – 11  Health and Wellness  Annual Report

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

Note 3 Reporting Changes
(in thousands)

As a result of transfers of responsibility for programs between the Department of Health and
Wellness, Department of Infrastructure, Department of Service Alberta and the Department of
Solicitor General and Public Security, comparatives for 2009/2010 have been restated as if the
Department had always been assigned with its current responsibilities.

The following is a summary of the effect of the reporting changes on the 2009/2010 financial
statements:

As Previously
Reported

Transfers to
Infrastructure

(1)

Transfers to
Service

Alberta (2)

Transfer from
Solicitor General

and Public
Security(3)

As Restated

Revenues 2,917,733$   (11,944)$   -$   -$   2,905,789$
Expenses 12,945,500   (119,534)   (1,946)   14,135   12,838,155
Write-down of Inventory 11,321   -   -   -   11,321

Net Operating Results (10,039,088)   107,590   1,946   (14,135)   (9,943,687)
Net Transfers From General Revenues 10,405,155   (107,590)   (1,946)   14,135   10,309,754
Net Liabilities at March 31, 2009 (673,890)   -   -   -   (673,890)

Net Liabilities at March 31, 2010 (307,823)$   -$   -$   -$   (307,823)$

March 31, 2010
Reporting Changes

(1) Responsibility for the Health Facilities Infrastructure capital projects was transferred from the
Department of Health and Wellness to the Department of Infrastructure.

(2) Responsibility for the Alberta Health Care Insurance Plan Registration Services was transferred
from the Department of Health and Wellness to the Department of Service Alberta.